A large number of “recruiters” 
were used with token remuneration and high effort witch inflates the PM.   

Partner 6 UNZA 

Personnel costs 
Budgeted: Euro, 69600 
Actual cost: Euro, 85459.18 

Total Pct: 123% 
Explanation:  
A total amount of Euro 25918.57 (twenty five thousand nine hundred and eighteen Euros fifty 
seven cents) was spent to pay personnel salaries between the months of January to August 2008. 
WP 11. Data collection, management & analysis. The said money used in year four was 
transferred from partner 2 (Montpellier) budget to assist Zambia to complete the enrolment and